



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3098/2025**

RAJEEV GUPTA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Naman Mehta, Advocate.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP with Mr. Aryan Rakesh, Ms. Atreyi Chatterjee, Advocates for CBI.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gautam with Ms. Likivi K. Jakhalu, Mr. Deepanjal Choudhary, Advocates for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

20.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 5712/2026

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 5711/2026

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhtia 2023, the petitioners seek leave to bring on record certain additional facts alongwith copy of order dated 24.09.2025.

The matter is still at the pre-notice stage.

In view thereof, it is not considered necessary to issue notice on the present application.



For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by affidavit, the application is allowed.

The additional facts and copy of the above said order is taken on record.

Application stands disposed-of.

W.P.(CRL) 3098/2025

Re-notify on 03rd March 2026, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026
ds